.
) saline

SALINE COUNTY QUORUM COURT

AGENDA
DATE January 16, 2024
PLACE Saline County Cburthouse, Courtroom #3
6:30 P.M. Call Meeting to Order
INVOCATION
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CLERK: Call the Roll

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

REPORTS/PROCLAMATIONS:

OLD BUSINESS:
NEW BUSINESS:

Exhibit A:

Exhibit B:

Exhibit C:

ADD ON:

Exhibit D:

Exhibit E:

Exhibit F:

Appropriation Ordinance Authorizing the Transfer of Sheriffs
Department Vehicle to the City of Shannon Hills, Arkansas

Appropriation Ordinance Establishing Rate of Compensation for
Saline County Election Commissioners

Ordinance Amending 2023 Saline County Budget Ordinance 2022-36

Resolution Expressing the Willingness of Saline County to Utilize
Federal Funds for the Replacement of the South Springlake Road
Bridge

Resolution Expressing the Willingness of Saline County to Utilize
Federal Funds for the Replacement of the Sulphur Springs Road
Bridge

Resolution Expressing the Willingness of Saline County to Utilize
Federal Funds for the Replacement of the Goose Pond Road Bridge



Exhibit G: Resolution Expressing the Willingness of Saline County to Utilize
Federal Funds for the Replacement of the Ziegler Road Bridge

Exhibit H: Resolution Expressing the Willingness of Saline County to Utilize
Federal Funds for the Replacement of the Mt. [da Road Bridge

Exhibit I Resolution Expressing the Willingness of Saline County to Utilize
Federal Funds for the Replacement of the Unity Road Bridge

Exhibit J: Resolution Expressing the Willingness of Saline County to Utilize
Federal Funds for the Replacement of the Danville Road Cedar
Creek Bridge

Exhibit K: Resolution Expressing the Willingness of Saline County to Utilize
Federal Funds for the Replacement of the Danville Road Middle Fork
Bridge

ANNOUNCEMENTS:

PUBLIC CONMENT:

ADJOURNMENT.



SALINE COUNTY QUORUM COURT
MINUTES
DECEMBER 18, 2023

The Saline County Quorum Court met on Monday, December 18, 2023 at 6:30 p.m. in
Couttroom #3 in the Saline County Courthouse. County Judge Matt Brumley called the meeting to
order. Justice of the Peace Jim Whitley gave the invocation and Justice of the Peace Justin Rue led
the Pledge of Allegiance.

Roll call was taken with 12 members present. District 12 is currently vacant.

Motion by Rick Bellinger and seconded by Justin Rue to approve the Minutes from the
November 20, 2023 Quorum Court Meeting. Motion passed unanimously by voice vote.

REPORTS/PROCLAMATIONS:

Exhibit “A”: Results of Arkansas Legislative Joint Audit Report for Saline County 2022
presented by Angie Drummond, Comptroller. She stated that there were “no audit findings”
meaning it was a good report.

OLD BUSINESS:

NONE

NEW BUSINESS:

Motton by Josh Curtis and seconded by Rick Bellinger to suspend the rules and read title
only of Exhibits “B” through “D”. Motion passed unanimously by voice vote.

Exhibit “B”: Motion by Josh Curtis and seconded by Jim Whitley to approve Ordinance
Approving 2023 Millage Rates in Saline County. Roll call vote; motion approved unanimously. Roll
call vote; motion approved unanimously. Ordinance 2023-28.

Exhibit “C”: Motion by Carlton Bllingsley and seconded by Barbara Howell for approval of
Ordinance Amending 2023 Saline County Budget Ord. 2022-36. Roll call vote; motion approved
unanimously. Ordinance 2023-29.

Exhibit “I)”: Motion by Carlton Billingsley and seconded by Rick Bellinger to approve
Ordinance Approving 2023 Saline County Annual Budget. Roll call vote; motion approved
unanitmously. Ordinance 2023-30.

ACTION ITEM:

Motion by Keith Keck and seconded by Pat Bisbee to Approve Previously Appropriated
Funds from the Animal Control Fund to be sent to the Saline County Humane Society and the Hot
Springs Village Welfare League. Motion approved unanimously by voice vote.



ANNOUNCEMENTS:

Judge Brumley announced that the next Committee Meeting will be held on Tuesday,
January 2, 2023 due to the holiday.

Josh Curtis thanked Judge Brumley, Angie Drummond, the staff and members of the
uotum Court for all of the hard work resulting in approval of the budget and a good audit.
g 111 2pp 2 g

Judge Brumley thanked the members of the Quorum Court, the elected officials and county
staff for working so well together and making his fitst year as County Judge a good one. He further
stated he is looking forward to an even a better year ahead.

PUBLIC COMMENT:

NONE

Motion made by Josh Cuttis and seconded by Clint Chism to adjourn meeting. Motion

passed by voice vote.

Meeting adjourned at 6:45.



EXHIBIT “A”
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2024-

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF SALINE, STATE OF
ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED: "AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE
SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT TO TRANSFER AN UNUSED DEPARTMENT VEHICLE TO THE
CITY OF SHANNON HILLS."

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Department is in possession of a 2017 Dodge Charger Pursuit, VIN No.
2C3CDXAT9HH654445 (“2017 Dodge Charger Pursuit”); and

WHEREAS, the 2017 Dodge Charger Pursuit is in excess of 120,000 miles and has remained
unused by the Sheriff's Department due to extensive repair needs, the costs of which have been
determined by the Sheriff's Department to be greater than the potential value to the Department
if repaired; and

WHEREAS, the City of Shannon Hills has expressed interest in purchasing the vehicle from the
Sheriff's Department for one thousand five hundred dollars {($1,500); and

WHEREAS, Ark. Code Ann. § 14-16-116 permits the transfer of County personal property to a
municipality after authorization by the quorum court.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF SALINE COUNTY,
ARKANSAS:

Article 1. The Sheriff's Department is hereby authorized to transfer the unused 2017 Dodge
Charger Pursuit to the City of Shannon Hills, Arkansas, pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 14-16-116.

DATE: JANUARY 15, 2024 APPROVED
MATT BRUMLEY
SALINE COUNTY JUDGE
ATTEST SPONSOR: BARBARA HOWELL, JP DISTRICT #4
DOUG CURTIS

SALINE COUNTY CLERK



EXHIBIT “B”
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2024-

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF SALINE, STATE OF
ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED: "AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE
COMPENSATION FOR THE SALINE COUNTY ELECTION COMMISSIONERS."

WHEREAS, Act 356 of 2023 changed the minimum compensation of county election
commissioners to $125 per meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Saline County Quorum Court desires to create a new ordinance establishing the
compensation of its County Election Commissioners as required by Act 356 of 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF SALINE COUNTY,
ARKANSAS:

Article 1. Each member of the Saline County Board of Election Commissioners shall receive, for
his or her services, the sum of one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125) per public meeting when
official business is conducted up to a total of ten (10) meetings for an election.

Article 2. For each meeting over ten (10) meetings when official business is conducted for an
election, each member of the Saline County Board of Election Commissioners shall receive for
his or her services the sum of twenty-five dollars ($25).

Article 3. Each member of the Saline County Board of Election Commissioners shall receive
compensation of fifteen dollars ($15) per hour worked outside of a public meeting.

Article 4. To receive compensation for work performed outside of a public meeting, each member
of the Saline County Board of Election Commissioners shall file a claim with the Saline County
Clerk documenting tasks completed by the member and the time required to complete those tasks
in order to receive hourly compensation, as required by Ark. Code Ann. § 7-4-111(d).

Article 5. In accordance with Ark. Code Ann. § 7-4-111(e), members of the Saline County Board
of Election Commissioners shall not be paid hourly compensation for tasks completed more than
one hundred (100) days prior to Election Day or more than forty (40) days after Election Day.

Article 6. All Ordinances and parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the
extent of such conflict.

DATE: JANUARY 15, 2024 APPROVED
MATT BRUMLEY
SALINE COUNTY JUDGE
ATTEST SPONSOR: BARBARA HOWELL, JP DISTRICT #4
DOUG CURTIS

SALINE COUNTY CLERK



EXHIBIT “C”

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2024 -

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF SALINE COUNTY, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN
ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

“AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2023 SALINE COUNTY BUDGET ORDINANCE NO. 2022-36;
ANTICIPATE REVENUE AND TO APPROPRIATE/TRANSFER FUNDS THEREFORE TO THE
VARIOUS BUDGETS; AND, FOR OTHER PURPOSES.”

WHEREAS, the County received revenues in various funds which did not have anticipated revenue line
items in the original budget for 2023 and need to be added as anticipated revenues in accordance with
Ark. Code Ann. 14-20-103 (Article 1); and,

WHEREAS, the County Clerk had an employee that should have had a bonus on their position in FY
2023, and it was not posted in the budget Ordinance 2022-36. The Financial Management Department
requests to appropriate funds in Fund 1000 — County General Fund, County Clerk Department (0101)
budget {Article 2); and,

WHEREAS, the County Judge requests to transfer funds in Fund 1000 — County General Fund,
Maintenance Department (0108) budget to replace roofs of various buildings due to storm damage at
the Saline County Fairgrounds, and requests to appropriate the insurance claim funds received from
the claims in the County General Fund (Article 3); and

WHEREAS, the County Treasurer has received insurance reimbursement checks from retirees, Saline
County Library and ASU Three Rivers totaling over $$355,111.39. The County Financial Management
Department (0113) requests to appropriate a portion of the total reimbursements received to insurance
(Article 4); and,

WHEREAS, the County [T Department requests to transfer funds in Fund 1000 — County General Fund,
IT Department (0115) budget for expenses that were coded properly upon payment but budgeted in
another line and to replace the off-site server that backs-up the CAD, Sheriff's Office, and other critical
computer user in the County (Article 5); and,

WHEREAS, the County Judge requests to transfer funds in Fund 1000 — County General Fund,
Courthouse Maintenance Department (0130) budget to cover additional insurance on the building
(Article 6); and

WHEREAS, the County Judge requests to transfer funds in Fund 1000 — County General Fund,
Complex Maintenance Department (0131) budget to cover the maintenance & service contracts for the
energy savings annual contract (Article 7); and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff requests to transfer funds in the County General Fund, Sheriff Department for
various line items (Article 8); and,

WHEREAS, the Sheriff requests to transfer funds in the County Jail Fund, County Jail Department for
various line items (Article 9); and,

WHEREAS, the Sheriff requests to appropriate insurance proceeds received from a totaled vehicle in
Fund 1000 — County General Fund, Sheriff Department (0400) for the purchase of a replacement fleet
vehicle (Article 10); and,

WHEREAS, the County Circuit Clerk had an employee that earned over-time in FY 2023, and it was
not posted in the budget Ordinance 2022-36. The Financial Management Department requests to




transfer funds in Fund 1000 — County General Fund, Circuit Clerk Department (0102) budget (Article
11); and,

WHEREAS, the Tax Assessor, Circuit Clerk, and the Tax Collector paid for internet support in FY 2023,
however that line item was not in the original budget. The Assessor and the Collector request to transfer
funds in Fund 1000 — County General Fund, Tax Assessor-Bryant (0144), Circuit Clerk Automation
Fund 3002 and Tax Collector-Bryant (0155) Department budgets (Article 12); and,

WHEREAS, the County Tax Assessor has employees paid from various budgets. The Quorum Court
passed Ordinance 2023-18 to pay employees in the Assessor's Office for the professional development
recognition payments received from the state, but the funds were appropriated in Tax Assessor
Department 0105 and paid from Tax Assessor Department 0156 budget. The Assessor requests to
transfer funds in Fund 1000 — County General Fund, County Tax Assessor (0105) to County Tax
Assessor-GIS (0156) Department budget (Article 13); and,

WHEREAS, the Saline County Library Fund 3008 received more tax revenues that were requested to
be disbursed to the County Library. The FMD requests to appropriate the additional disbursements in
the Saline County Library Fund (Article 14); and,

WHEREAS, the County Judge requests to appropriate funds in Fund 3019 Boating Rescue Fund for
distribution to the appropriate fire departments Pay Out line item (Article 15); and,

WHEREAS, the County Airport Commission requests to appropriate funds in Fund 3416 Airport Special
Projects Fund for the transfer Fund 7001 Airport Fund to upfront grant expenses needed in FY 2023
{(Article 16); and,

WHEREAS, the County Airport Commission requests to appropriate funds in Fund 3514 Airport State
Grants Fund for the reimbursement to Fund 7001 Airport Fund for the upfront payment of grant
construction expenses in FY 2023 (Article 17); and,

WHEREAS, the County Airport Commission requests to appropriate funds in Fund 3762 Airport Federal
Grants Fund for the payment of grant construction expenses in FY 2023 (Article 18); and,

WHEREAS, the County Judge requests to transfer funds in Fund 4802 CTE Construction Fund for
professional services paid (Article 19); and,

WHEREAS, the County Airport Commission requests to transfer and appropriate funds in Fund 7001
Airport Fund for various expenses that were not budgeted correctly in FY 2023 and for the transfer
made back to Fund 3416 Airport Special Projects Fund for expenses upfronted for grants in FY 2023
(Article 20); and,

WHEREAS, the County Judge requests to appropriate funds in Fund 3410 Saline County Fairgrounds
Fund for a portion of the replacement of the fence at the fairgrounds property (Article 21); and,

WHEREAS, the Bryant District Court requests to appropriate funds in Fund 1000 — County General
Fund, District Court-Bryant Division for expenses to the Judge's retirement plan to catch up prior years
increase paid by the City in FY 2023 (Article 22); and,

WHEREAS, the County Judge requests to transfer funds in Fund 2000 — County Road Fund budget to
cover parts & repairs, engineering & architect services, and capital outlay-land for various projects
(Article 23); and

WHEREAS, the County Judge requests to transfer funds in Fund 1006 — ARPA Revenue Replacement
Fund budget for engineering & architect services for the Jail Addition project (Article 24); and

Page 2



WHEREAS, the County Judge requests to appropriate funds in Fund 1000 County General Fund,
Sheriff Admin Bldg. Department (0457) budget for the replacement of the roof that the County received
insurance proceeds to replace due to storm damage (Article 25). ‘

NOW THEREFORE BE'IT ORDAINED BY THE QUOURM COURT OF SALINE COUNTY,
ARKANSAS:

Article 1. That the following revenues be appropriated in the appropriate fund budgets as follows:

Fund.Account Description Amount
1000.7102 Federal Forest Reserves $17,155.52
1000.7501 Interest Income $180.000.00
1000.8718 Insurance Proceeds (Damage & Loss) $202,000.00
1000.8808 Transfer from #3017 Jail Operation $679.34
1000.8811 Transfer from #3402 Sheriff's Bail Bond $25.24
1000.9951 Prior Year Voided Checks $4,910.38
2000.8773 Storm Water Permits 36,380.00
2000.9951 Prior Year Voided Checks $14.78
3001.8801 Transfer from County General $60.00
3008.7201 Local Property Taxes-Current $550,442.00
3008.7202 Property Taxes - Delq Real $24,202.00
3008.7203 Property Taxes - Delg Personal $66,500.00
3008.7501 Interest Income $20,614.00
3008.8301 Insurance Premiums $100.00
3008.8701 Donations $100.00
3008.8706 Miscellaneous Revenues $8,466.00
3008.8712 Sale of Materials $100.00
3008.8774 Bank Deposits/Credit Card $10,000.00
3019.7012 Boating Safety — State $1,160.00
3019.9951 Prior Year Voided Checks $1,450.70
3020.8893 Budget Transfer ' $120,000.00
3024.8722 Refund Warrant Overpayment $224 .89
3403.8773 Stormwater Permits $1.00
3404.8893 Budget Transfer $200,239.98
3416.7501 Interest [ncome $13,746.39
3416.8892 Expense Reimbursement $288,161.26
3514.7010 State Grants $18,916.43
3759.8893 Budget Transfer $1.00
3761.7109 Other Federal Grants $29,525.00
4801.7501 Interest [Income $2,903.13
7001.7301 Local Sales Tax $6,815.21
7001.7501 Interest Income $1,420.90
7001.8703 Excess Commissions-Treas. $1,510.99
7001.8722 Refund of Qverpayment $574.81
7001.8763 Hanger Rentals $4,096.38
7001.8765 Ramp Tie Down Fee Leases $945.00
7001.8767 Fuel Sales $57,910.73
7001.8772 Storage Room Rent $1,450.00
7001.8811 Transfer from Fund #3402 $422 .58
7001.8888 Transfer from State Grants Funds $18,916.43
7001.8892 Expense Reimbursement $223,559.80
7001.8893 Budget Transfer $29,999.00

Article 2. That the sum of $1,582.00 is hereby appropriated in the County General Fund, County Clerk
Department budget as follows:

Line [tem Description Amount

1000.0101.1032 Salaries, Other $1,582.00

Page 3



¥ 28eq

00°008'0¢$ ddng 3 jely bpig 0202'€9¥0' 2108 MBS Jold J1BYl0 600€'€9¥0°2L0E
00°000'85% poo4 G002'8L¥0 210€E Ajouyoa)g 090€'810°2L0E
00'89.'8$ s|eoiwsyD 61028170 2L0E sneday g syed €202 8L0°2L0E
00°261'6$ swioyun g BuiyioD 9002'81¥0°'21L0E yolely "08g |enos 9001810 2LOE
00°L08'9% wawdinb3 |lews 2002'8LP0°ZLOE  llBusiEly SN [eJepad £E0L'8LP0 LLOE
00°685°2$ sal|ddng [ereusn) L00Z'8L¥0"2L0E SINOH dVY9 1€0L '81L¥0°21L0E
00°v¥8'c6$ swiIHanQ G00L'8L¥0 ZLOE yoleln 'suj yyeaH 6001°8L¥0° £10E
00°ZsZ'L2s fed AepijoH 0€0L8L¥0 2L0E alljay Aunodsuon 800.'8L¥0°210€
junowy uonduossag 0] Jajsuel] uondiiasaq wold Jajsuel ]

:SMOY|0} Se Juswpedaq asueuajuiel |ier Ajunos pue Juswpeds(
ler AunoD ‘pund (ler Aunog ayy ul pauajsuel; Agalay s 00°212'ZEES 10 Wns syl jeyL G JPMY

00°8¥Y'8% Hoddng jauia £20€°00%0°000} suoydaja 020€°00%0°0001
00'08°LLS IPW-Aepno |ended 00" 000" 0001 suoydsfe] 020€"00¥0°0001
00°000'21$ slieday g sped £20Z°00¥0°000F  suuopun g Buiyo|n 9002°00¥0° 0001
00'¥69'cS fed AepijoH 0E0L"00¥0° 0001 Uojely juawaigey 8001°00¥0"0001
00°000°02¢ Ssesnuog @afojdwg gc01°00v0'000L  UMEW AUNO3g [BI120S 8001°00¥0"0001
junowy uonduasag 0] Jajsued] uonduasag W0l JaJsuel

:SM0||0) SE pasealou] senuanal pajedionue pue Jabpng juswuedaq
Huays ‘pund jeieusn AUnoD oW ui pausssuel) Agasay s 00'8ZZ'6.$ JO WINS 8Y) Jeyl 8 ePIHY

Ayoinoa[g 090€°1£10°0001
uonduasaq wol4 1ajsues]

‘smoj[o} se J9bpng uawpedaq aaueuajuiep
xa)dwoD ‘pund [eJauss) AjUnoD sy} Ul pauajsuel) Agaiay sl 00'Spe‘L LS Jo wns 3y} eyl 7 9PNy

00'5¥8'1L1$
junowy

Juod Alag g JUEl
uondiiasag

¥20C’ 1100001
o] lajsuel]

Ayou309|3 ¢0LE'0EL0"0Q0L

uopduoasaq WOl 4 J9ysuedj

'sMoj|o} SE JoBpng Juswpedaq soueusUIB
2SNOYUNoY ‘pund [Biauss) AJUnoD auy) Ul pallajsuel) Aqalay st 62°Z6%'21$ JO WNS 3y} 18y "9 SRy

850€°0€L0°0001L
0] Jajsuel]

6LC6¥CLS
junowy

90UEBINSU| [BJBUSD)
uonduossag

00°005'L$  dinb3-Aepno [eyden #00%°S4 L0°000L yojen "su) yyesH 600161107000}
00'66L°v$ dinb3-Aegno |enden #00¥'SL 100001 "OSIA-WWOD 620€'GL10°000L
00°059'z$  dinb3-Aepng (ende) 00%'G1 L0°0001 Joddng jauseiy| £20€'6110°000L
05 L¥ES by asuaor ZLOE'SL1L0°000L sa|ddng L00Z'S1 100001
00'882°01% Jwbyy asuao] LLOEGL10°000} awdinb3 |lews Z00Z'S11L0°000L
16'216'6$ Jwbpy asuaor Z10E£°GL10°000} S90IAISS [BUOISSI)0Id 600€'511L0°0001
19°109'0/% by asuao Z10E'S}11L0°000L 2Jemyos Jandwod Z0LE'SLLO'000}
unowy uonduosaqg 0] Jajsued] uondiosag wou 4 Jajsuel ]

:sM0j|0} sk 18Bpng
Wawpedaq 1] ‘pund |[eJauac) AJunoy ay) ul pauajsuel) Agaiay sl 1 $90'96$ JO WNS sy} jey] G aoIHy

BE'LLL'GGES sSwniwald soueinsu] 10E8 0001}
8€'L¥L'96% 20UEINSU| [eJaUlD) 8G0EELLO000L
L0'0/6'86ZS yajew suj yjeaH 600L°ELLO000L
junowy uonduasag way| auy

:SMOD[|0} SB PasEaloul 2q sanuaaal pajedionue pue Jebpng
a4 ‘pund [esuag Aunod sy ul pajendoidde Agqalay sl 7L 1L 'GGES JO wns au Jeyl P SPIHY

00°00€'S5% $pa3d01d adueinsuy| 81280001
00'sLE'eS Hoddng jaulsjui £€202°8010°000}
88°¥EL'GGS ‘ddng % sjeuajey Buipjing 0¢02'801L0°0001
junowy uondiuosaq way| aul

:SMOJ|0} SE pun4 |BJauas) AJUnoD Ul paseasnul sanuaaal pajedionue pue j26pnq juawyedag
aoueuajuep ‘pund jeiauan) Ajuno)) au} ut pajedoidde Agalay s 88'6F9°/G$ Jo Wns auj jeyl ‘g SJoTHY




Article 10. That the sum of $44,400.00 is hereby appropriated in the County General Fund, County
Sheriff Department budget and anticipated revenues increased as follows:

Line Item Description Amount
1000.0400.4005 Capt. Outlay-Vehicle $44,400.00
1000.8718 Insurance Proceeds $39,400.00

Article 11. That the sum of $123.48 is hereby transferred in the County General Fund, Circuit Clerk
Department budget as follows:

Transfer From Description Transfer To Description Amount
1000.0102.1009 Health Insurance Match 1000.0102.1005 Overtime $123.48

Article 12. That the sums of $4,455.40, $4,455.40, and $451.00 are hereby transferred in the County
General Fund, County Tax Assessor-Bryant (0144) and County Tax Collector-Bryant (0155)
Department and Circuit Court Automation Fund budgets as follows:

Transfer From Description Transfer To Description Amount
1000.0144.3020 Telephone 1000.0144.3023 Internet Support $4,455.40
1000.0155.3020 Telephone 1000.0165.3023 Internet Support $4,455.40
3002.0401.3100 Other Misc 3002.0401.3023 Internet Support $451.00

Article 13. That the sum of $1,7560.00 hereby transferred in the County General Fund, County Tax
Assessor (0105) and County Tax Assessor-GIS (0158) Department budgets as follows:

Transfer From Description Transfer To Description Amount
1000.0105.1036 Employee Bonuses 1000.0156.1036 Employee Bonuses  $1,750.00

Article 14. That the sum of $371,692.30 is hereby appropriated in the Saline County Library Fund
budget as follows:

Line Item Description Amount

3008.0800.3100 Other Miscellanecus $371,692.30

Article 15. That the sum of $3,367.50 is hereby appropriated in Fund 3019 Boating Rescue Fund
budget as follows:

Line item Description Amount

3019.8888.3137 Pay Out $3,367.50

Article 16. That the sum of $30,000.00 is hereby appropriated in Fund 3416 Airport Special Projects
Fund budget as follows:

Line ltem Description Amount

3019.0900.9999 Transfers Qut $30,000.00

Article 17. That the sum of $18,916.43 is hereby appropriated in Fund 3514 Airport State Grants Fund
budget as follows:

Line ltem Description Amount
3514.0900.9999 Transfers Qut $18,916.43

Article 18. That the sum of $293,263.53 is hereby appropriated in Fund 3762 Airport Federal Grants
Fund budget as follows:

Line Item Description Amount
3762.0900.3004 Engineering & Architect $76,165.07
3762.0900.4006 Capital Outlay-Const $217,098.46

Article 19. That the sum of $6,368.00 is hereby transferred in Fund 4802 CTE Center Construction
Fund budget as follows:

Transfer From Description Transfer To Description Amount
4802.0180.2001 General Supplies 4802.0190.3009 Professional Serv $6,368.00

Page 5




Article 20. That the sum of $43,159.00 is hereby transferred and $337,720.91 appropriated in the
Airport Fund budget as follows:

Transfer From
7001.0900.4006
7001.0900.4006
7001.0900.4006
7001.0800.4006
7001.0900.2007
7001.0900.8999

Description
Capital Outlay-Const
Capital Qutlay-Const
Capital Outlay-Const
Capital Outlay-Const
Fuel, Qil, & Lube
Transfers Out

Transfer To

7001.0900.3004
7001.0900.3105
7001.0900.2024
7001.0900.2007

Article 21. That the sum of $3,822.92 is hereby appropriated in Fund 3410 Saline County Fairgrounds
budget and additional revenues be appropriated as follows:
Description

Line ltem
3410.0603.2020
3410.5001
3410.7501

Building Materials & Supp.
Balance Carried Forward

Interest Income

Description Amount
Engineer & Arch. $21,5658.00
Sales Taxes $11,959.00
Maint & Serv Cont. $8,332.00
Fuel, Qil, & Lube $1,310.00
$49,760.65
$287,960.26
Amount
$3,822.92
$3,800.00
$1,000.00

Article 22, That the sum of $107,730.07 is hereby appropriated in Fund 1000 County General Fund,
District Court-Bryant Division budget as follows:
Description
Reimb for Bryant DC

Line ltem
1000.0410.3132

Amount

$107,730.07

Article 23. That the sum of $593,698.00 is hereby transferred in the County Road Fund budget as

follows:

Transfer From
2000.0200.2026
2000.0200.3903
2000.0200.2057
2000.0200.2057
2000.0200.2057
2000.0200.2057

Description
Culvert & Pipe
Land Acquisition
Box Culverts
Box Culverts
Box Culverts
Box Culverts

Transfer To

2000.0200.3004
2000.0200.4001
2000.0200.2023
2000.0200.2023
2000.0200.3023
2000.0200.3058

Description Amount
Engineer & Archt.  $160,944.00
C/O - Land $350,050.00
Parts & Repairs $48,705.00
Parts & Repairs $9,615.00
Internet Support $10,497.00

General Insurance  $13,887.00

Article 24 That the sum of $359,396.68 is hereby transferred in Fund 1006 - ARPA Revenue
Replacement Fund budget as follows:

Transfer From
1006.0194.4006

Description
C/O-Construction

Transfer To
1006.0194.3004

Description Amount
Engineer & Archt.  $359,396.68

Article 25. That the sum of $44,030.55 is hereby appropriated in Fund 1000 County General Fund,

Sheriff Administration Bldg. (0457) budget as follows:
Line ltem Description
1000.0457.2020 Bldg. Materials & Supp

Amount
$44,030.55

Article 26. It is deemed necessary for the smooth operation of Saline County Government that this

ordinance be approved.

DATE: JANUARY 16, 2024 APPROVED
MATT BRUMLEY
SALINE COUNTY JUDGE
ATTEST: SPONSOR: BARBARA HOWELL, JP DISTRICT #4
DOUG CURTIS
SALINE COUNTY CLERK

Page 6



Exhibit “D”
RESOLUTION NO. 2024 -

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF
SALINE COUNTY
TOUTILIZE FEDERAL-AID MONIES
FOR THE FOLLOWING PROJECT:

Bridge Replacement on South Springlake Road
(Structure No. 16688)

WHEREAS, Saline County (hereinafter called the "County”) understands Federal-aid funds are
available for certain local projects at the following Federal and County participating ratios per project:

Federal

Type Work Work Phase Share Local Share
Bridge Replacement All Phases' 90% 10%
Projects designed but never All Right-of-Way & o o

. g 0% 100%
progressed to construction Utilities
' N o n - reimbursable utility relocation costs will be bomne solely by the owner of the utility company.
2 All utility (reimbursable and non-reimbursable) relocation costs will be borne by the County if the project does not

proceed to construction.

WHEREAS, the County is requesting the Arkansas Department of Transportation (hereinafter
called the "Department”) make funding available to replace a bridge (Structure No. 16688) on South
Springlake Road; and

WHEREAS, the Department has agreed to provide Federal-aid funds for ninety percent of the
costs for a feasibility study; and

WHEREAS, the Department will assign an on-call consultant to perform the feasibility study,
which will include preliminary engineering up to thirty percent plans and development of a planning-level
cost estimate; and

WHEREAS, upon completion of the feasibility study, the County will request additional funding
for future phases as needed.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF SALINE
COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

ARTICLE 1: The County will participate in accordance with its designated responsibilities in this
project.

ARTICLE 2: The Judge, or their designated representative, is hereby authorized and directed to
execute all appropriate agreements and contracts necessary to expedite the construction of this project.

ARTICLE 3: The County pledges its full support and hereby authorizes the Arkansas
Department of Transportation to initiate action to implement this project.

THIS RESOLUTION adopted this 16" day of January, 2024.

Matt Brumley

Saline County Judge
ATTEST:

Doug Curtis
Saline County Clerk



Exhibit “E”
RESOLUTION NO. 2024 -

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF
SALINE COUNTY
TO UTILIZE FEDERAL-AID MONIES
FOR THE FOLLOWING PROJECT:

Bridge Replacement on Sulphur Springs Road
(Structure No. 21160)

WHEREAS, Saline County (hereinafter called the "County") understands Federal-aid funds are
available for certain local projects at the following Federal and County participating ratios per project:

Federal

Type Work Work Phase Share Local Share
Bridge Replacement All Phases’ 90% 10%
Projects designed but never All Right-of-Way & 0 o

. B 0% 100%
progressed to construction Utilities
! N o n - reimbursable utility relocation costs will be bomne solely by the owner of the utility company.
2 All utility (reimbursable and non-reimbursable) relocation costs will be borne by the County if the project does not

proceed to construction.

WHEREAS, the County is requesting the Arkansas Department of Transportation (hereinafter
called the "Department") make funding available to replace the Middle Fork Saline River bridge (Structure
No. 21160) on Sulphur Springs Road; and

WHEREAS, the Department has agreed to provide Federal-aid funds for ninety percent of the
costs for a feasibility study; and

WHEREAS, the Department will assign an on-call consultant to perform the feasibility study,
which will include preliminary engineering up to thirty percent plans and development of a planning-level
cost estimate; and

WHEREAS, upon completion of the feasibility study, the County will request additional funding
for future phases as needed.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF SALINE
COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

ARTICLE 1: The County will participate in accordance with its designated responsibilities in this
project.

ARTICLE 2: The Judge, or their designated representative, is hereby authorized and directed to
execute all appropriate agreements and contracts necessary to expedite the construction of this project.

ARTICLE 3: The County pledges its full support and hereby authorizes the Arkansas
Department of Transportation to initiate action to implement this project.

THIS RESOLUTION adopted this 16" day of January, 2024.

Matt Brumley

Saline County Judge
ATTEST:

Doug Curtis
Saline County Clerk



Exhibit “F”
RESOLUTION NO. 2024 -

ARESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF
SALINE COUNTY
TOUTILIZE FEDERAL-AID MONIES
FOR THE FOLLOWING PROJECT:

Middle Fork Saline River Bridge Replacement on Goose Pond Road
(Structure No. 21257)

WHEREAS, Saline County (hereinafter called the "County") understands Federal-aid funds are
available for certain local projects at the following Federal and County participating ratios per project:

Federal
Type Work Work Phase Share Local Share
Bridge Replacement All Phases’ 90% 10%
Projects designed but never Al} !{.ight-of-Way & 0% 100%
progressed to construction Utilities?

! N on - reimbursable utility relocation costs will be bome solely by the owner of the utility company.
2 All utility (reimbursable and non-reimbursable) relocation costs will be borne by the County if the project does not
proceed to construction.

WHEREAS, the County is requesting the Arkansas Department of Transportation (hereinafter
called the "Department") make funding available to replace the Middle Fork Saline River Bridge (Structure
No. 21257} on Goose Pond Road; and

WHEREAS, the Department has agreed to provide Federal-aid funds for ninety percent of the
costs for a feasibility study; and

WHEREAS, the Department will assign an on-call consultant to perform the feasibility study,
which will include preliminary engineering up to thirty percent plans and development of a planning-level
cost estimate; and

WHEREAS, upon completion of the feasibility study, the County will request additional funding
for future phases as needed.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF SALINE
COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

ARTICLE 1: The County will participate in accordance with its designated responsibilities in this
project.

ARTICLE 2: The Judge, or their designated representative, is hereby authorized and directed to
execute all appropriate agreements and contracts necessary to expedite the construction of this project.

ARTICLE 3: The County pledges its full support and hereby authorizes the Arkansas
Department of Transportation to initiate action to implement this project.

THIS RESOLUTION adopted this 16 day of January, 2024.

Matt Brumley
Saline County Judge
ATTEST:

Doug Curtis
Saline County Clerk



Exhibit “G”
RESOLUTION NO. 2024 -

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF
SALINE COUNTY
TO UTILIZE FEDERAL-AID MONIES
FOR THE FOLLOWING PROJECT:

Middle Fork Saline River Bridge Replacement on Ziegler Road
(Structure No. 21464)

WHEREAS, Szline County (hereinafier called the "County") understands Federal-aid funds are
available for certain local projects at the following Federal and County participating ratios per project:

Federal
Type Work Work Phase Seh::: Local Share
Bridge Replacement All Phases’ 90% 10%
Projects designed but never All Right-of-Way & 0% 100%
progressed to construction Utilities? ¢ °

' N o n - reimbursable utility relocation costs will be borne solely by the owner of the utility company.
2 All utility (reimbursable and non-reimbursable) relocation costs will be borne by the County if the project does not
proceed to construction.

WHEREAS, the County is requesting the Arkansas Department of Transportation (hereinafter
called the "Department") make funding available to replace the Middle Fork Saline River Bridge (Structure
No. 21464) on Ziegler Road; and

WHEREAS, the Department has agreed to provide Federal-aid funds for ninety percent of the
costs for a feasibility study; and

WHEREAS, the Department will assign an on-call consultant to perform the feasibility study,
which will include preliminary engineering up to thirty percent plans and development of a planning-level
cost estimate; and

WHEREAS, upon completion of the feasibility study, the County will request additional funding
far future phases as needed.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF SALINE
COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

ARTICLE 1: The County will participate in accordance with its designated responsibilities in this
project.

ARTICLE 2: The Judge, or their designated representative, is hereby authorized and directed to
execute all appropriate agreements and contracts necessary to expedite the construction of this project.

ARTICLE 3: The County pledges its full support and hereby authorizes the Arkansas
Department of Transportation to initiate action to implement this project.

THIS RESOLUTION adopted this 16" day of January, 2024.

Matt Brumley
Saline County Judge
ATTEST:

Doug Curtis
Saline County Clerk



Exhibit “H”
RESOLUTION NO. 2024 -

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF
SALINE COUNTY
TO UTILIZE FEDERAL-AID MONIES
FOR THE FOLLOWING PROJECT:

Little Alum Fork Bridge Replacement on Mt Ida Road
(Structure No. 21898)

WHEREAS, Saline County (hereinafter called the "County"} understands Federal-aid funds are
available for certain local projects at the following Federal and County participating ratios per project:

Federal

Type Work Work Phase Share Local Share
Bridge Replacement All Phases' 90% 10%
Projects designed but never All Right-of-Way & o o

. B 0% 100%
progressed to construction Utilities
! N o n - reimbursable utility relocation costs will be bome solely by the owner of the utility company.
? All utility (reimbursable and non-reimbursable) relocation costs will be borne by the County if the preject does not

proceed to construction.

WHEREAS, the County is requesting the Arkansas Department of Transportation (hereinafter
called the "Department") make funding available to replace the Little Alum Fork Bridge (Structure No.
21898) on Mt. Ida Road; and

WHEREAS, the Department has agreed to provide Federal-aid funds for ninety percent of the
costs for a feasibility study; and

WHEREAS, the Department will assign an on-call consultant to perform the feasibility study,
which will include preliminary engineering up to thirty percent plans and development of a planning-level
cost estimate; and

WHEREAS, upon completion of the feasibility study, the County will request additional funding
for future phases as needed.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF SALINE
COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

ARTICLE 1: The County will participate in accordance with its designated responsibilities in this
project.

ARTICLE 2: The Judge, or their designated representative, is hereby authorized and directed to
execute all appropriate agreements and contracts necessary to expedite the construction of this project.

ARTICLE 3: The County pledges its full support and hereby authorizes the Arkansas
Department of Transportation to initiate action to implement this project.

THIS RESOLUTION adopted this 16" day of January, 2024,

Matt Brumley
Saline County Judge
ATTEST:

Doug Curtis
Saline County Clerk



Exhibit “T”
RESOLUTION NO. 2024 -

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF
SALINE COUNTY
TO UTILIZE FEDERAL-AID MONIES
FOR THE FOLLOWING PROJECT:

Bridge Replacement on Unity Road
{Structure No. 22500)

WHEREAS, Saline County (hereinafter called the "County") understands Federal-aid funds are
available for certain local projects at the following Federal and County participating ratios per project:

deral
Type Work Work Phase F;h::: Local Share
Bridge Replacement All Phases’ 50% 10%
Projects designed but never Al! _R_lgt;t-of-Way & 0% 100%
progressed to construction Utilities

! N o n - reimbursable utility relocation costs will be borne solely by the owner of the utility company.
2 All utility (reimbursable and non-reimbursable) relocation costs will be borne by the County if the project does not
proceed to construction.

WHEREAS, the County is requesting the Arkansas Department of Transportation (hereinafter
called the "Department") make funding available to replace a bridge {Structure No, 22500) on Unity Road;
and

WHEREAS, the Department has agreed to provide Federal-aid funds for ninety percent of the
costs for a feasibility study; and

WHEREAS, the Department will assign an on-call consultant to perform the feasibility study,
which will include preliminary engineering up to thirty percent plans and development of a planning-level
cost estimate; and

WHEREAS, upon completion of the feasibility study, the County will request additional funding
for future phases as needed,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF SALINE
COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

ARTICLE t: The County will participate in accordance with its designated responsibilities in this
project.

ARTICLE 2: The Judge, or their designated representative, is hereby authorized and directed to
execute all appropriate agreements and contracts necessary to expedite the construction of this project.

ARTICLE 3: The County pledges its full support and hereby authorizes the Arkansas
Department of Transportation to initiate action to implement this project.

THIS RESOLUTION adopted this 16™ day of January, 2024,

Matt Brumley
Saline County Judge
ATTEST:

Doug Curtis
Saline County Clerk



Exhibit “J”
RESOLUTION NO. 2024 -

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF
SALINE COUNTY
TO UTILIZE FEDERAL-AID MONIES
FOR THE FOLLOWING PROJECT:

Cedar Creck Bridge Replacement on Danville Road
{Structure No. 21690)

WHEREAS, Saline County (hereinafter called the "County") understands Federal-aid funds are
available for certain local projects at the following Federal and County participating ratios per project:

Type Work Work Phase F;::i:l Local Share
Bridge Replacement All Phases’ 90% 10%
Projects designed but never Al.l Etg['zxt-of—Way & 0% 100%
progressed to construction Utilities

! N o n - reimbursable utility relocation costs will be borne solely by the owner of the utility company.
2 All utility (reimbursable and non-reimbursable) relocation costs will be borne by the County if the project does not
proceed to construction.

WHEREAS, the County is requesting the Arkansas Department of Transportation (hereinafter
catled the "Department") make funding available to replace the Cedar Creek Bridge (Structure No. 21690)
on Danville Road; and

WHEREAS, the Department has agreed to provide Federal-aid funds for ninety percent of the
costs for a feasibility study; and

WHEREAS, the Department will assign an on-call consultant to perform the feasibility study,
which will include preliminary engineering up to thirty percent plans and development of a planning-level
cost estimate; and

WHEREAS, upcen completion of the feasibility study, the County will request additional funding
for future phases as needed.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF SALINE
COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

ARTICLE 1: The County will participate in accordance with its designated responsibilities in this
project.

ARTICLE 2: The Judge, or their designated representative, is hereby authorized and directed to
execute all appropriate agreements and contracts necessary to expedite the construction of this project.

ARTICLE 3: The County pledges its full support and hereby authorizes the Arkansas
Department of Transportation to initiate action to implement this project.

THIS RESOLUTION adopted this 16" day of January, 2024.

Matt Brumley
Saline County Judge
ATTEST:

Doug Curtis
Saline County Clerk



Exhibit “K”
RESOLUTION NO. 2024 -

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF
SALINE COUNTY
TO UTILIZE FEDERAL-AID MONIES
FOR THE FOLLOWING PROJECT:

Middle Fork Saline River Bridge Replacement on Danville Road
(Structure No. 21899)

WHEREAS, Saline County (hereinafter called the "County") understands Federal-aid funds are
available for certain local projects at the following Federal and County participating ratios per project:

Federal

Type Work ‘Work Phase Share Local Share
Bridge Replacement All Phases’ 90% 10%
Projects designed but never All Right-of-Way & 0 o

. yaer 3 0% 100%
progressed to construction Utilities
! N o n - reimbursable utility relocation costs will be borne solely by the owner of the utility company.
* All utility (reimbursable and non-reimbursable) relocation costs will be borne by the-County if the project does not

proceed to construction.

WHEREAS, the County is requesting the Arkansas Department of Transportation (hereinafter
called the "Department") make funding available to replace the Middle Fork Saline River Bridge (Structure
No. 21899) on Danville Road; and

WHEREAS, the Department has agreed to provide Federal-aid funds for ninety percent of the
costs for a feasibility study; and

WHEREAS, the Department will assign an on-call consultant to perform the feasibility study,
which will include preliminary engineering up to thirty percent plans and development of a planning-level
cost estimate; and

WHEREAS, upon completion of the feasibility study, the County will request additional funding
for future phases as needed.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF SALINE
COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

ARTICLE 1: The County will participate in accordance with its designated responsibilities in this
project.

ARTICLE 2: The Judge, or their designated representative, is hereby authorized and directed to
execute all appropriate agreements and contracts necessary to expedite the construction of this project.

ARTICLE 3: The County pledges its full support and hereby authorizes the Arkansas
Department of Transportation to initiate action to implement this project.

THIS RESOLUTION adopted this 16" day of January, 2024.

Matt Brumley

Saline County Judge
ATTEST:

Doug Curtis
Saline County Clerk




